

No. 20-5279

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM DALE WOODEN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael C. Holley
Co-Chair, Amicus Comm.
Joshua B. Carpenter
Jennifer Niles Coffin
Renee Pietropaolo
Carmen A. Smarandoiu
*Assistant Federal
Public Defenders*

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS

Davina T. Chen
Shelley M. Fite
SENTENCING RESOURCE
COUNSEL, FEDERAL PUBLIC
AND COMMUNITY DEFENDERS

Christopher B. Phillips
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center,
28th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Michael R. Dreeben
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5400
mdreeben@omm.com

Christopher P. Burke
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower,
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

Jared R. Ginsburg
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street,
18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
THE ACCA REQUIRES PROOF TO A JURY THAT THE DEFENDANT’S PRIOR OFFENSES AROSE FROM DISTINCT CRIMINAL EPISODES.....	4
I. ACCA Is Triggered Only When Conduct Resulting In Multiple Convictions Arose From Multiple Criminal Episodes, Separated By A Significant Intervening Event.	5
A. Section 924(e)’s text compels a “multiple criminal episodes” test.....	5
B. The context, structure, and title of the ACCA support the “multiple criminal episodes” reading of § 924(e).....	7
C. The ACCA’s history and purpose further confirm that § 924(e) requires multiple criminal episodes.....	9
D. An ACCA “occasion” is an uninterrupted course of conduct that ends only upon a significant break.....	17
E. Any ambiguity in the statute must be resolved by applying the rule of lenity.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The Factual Issue Of Whether Offenses Were “Committed On Occasions Different From One Another” Requires A Finding By The Jury Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.	21
A. <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> ’s exception to the jury trial right for the fact of a prior conviction is limited to identifying the elements of the offense of conviction.	22
B. ACCA’s different “occasions” requirement turns on facts that cannot be determined from the elements of the offense.	23
C. Requiring a jury determination of the different “occasions” inquiry provides a workable rule.	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	9
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009).....	18
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	22
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	8, 21
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	4, 22
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 426 (1970).....	21
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	26
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	19
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 575 U.S. 532 (2015).....	7
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	8
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	29
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	7
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2016).....	24
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	7
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	28
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	28
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	20
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	9
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	22, 23, 25, 27
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	16
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	28
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 2021 WL 1676619 (U.S. Apr. 29, 2021).....	7
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	29
<i>People v. Valentine</i> , 53 A.D. 2d 832 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976).....	11
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021).....	25
<i>Petty v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 1034 (1987).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	20
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	26
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	5
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	22, 30
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	20
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Blanton</i> , 476 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	32
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 886 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 988 F.2d 664 (6th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> , 217 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Dantzler</i> , 771 F.3d 137 (2nd Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Doss</i> , 630 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>United States v. Graves</i> , 60 F.3d 1183 (6th Cir. 1995).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Hennessee</i> , 932 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>United States v. McElyea</i> , 158 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Petty</i> , 798 F.2d 1157 (8th Cir. 1986).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Span</i> , 789 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Symington</i> , 781 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 421 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Thornton</i> , 23 F.3d 1532 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Wilks</i> , 464 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	7
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	5, 7, 8, 10
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(a)(1) (Supp. 1984).....	10
28 C.F.R. § 2.20 (1986).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 994(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 994(i)(1)	16
28 U.S.C. § 994(p).....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
116 Cong. Rec. H9189 (daily ed. Sept. 24, 1970).....	14
134 Cong. Rec. S17370-02 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988)	10, 12, 13
Brent E. Newton & Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>The History of the Original United States Sentencing Commission, 1985-1987,</i> 45 Hofstra L. Rev. 1167 (2017).....	15
H.R. Rep. 91-1549 (1970)	13
<i>Hearing Before the Committee on the Judiciary United States Senate, 91st Cong. 200 (1969)</i>	13, 18
Lawrence A. Greenfield, <i>Examining Recidivism</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice: Bureau of Justice Statistics, Special Report (Feb. 1985)	18
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (1974)	7, 9
Michael D. Maltz, <i>Recidivism</i> (1984)	18
<i>Organized Crime Control Act: Hearing on S. 30 and Related Proposals Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 91st Cong. 562, 568 (1970)</i>	13, 14
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	5, 6
S. Rep. 98-225 (1983)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Standards Relating to Sentencing Alternatives and Procedures, § 3.3 (Habitual offenders) (1968)</i>	13
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Federal Armed Career Criminals: Prevalence, Patterns, and Pathways</i> , (March 2021)	26
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Guidelines Manual ch. 1, pt. A, introductory cmt. 1.2 (2018).....	16
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Supplementary Report on the Initial Sentencing Guidelines and Policy Statements</i> , (June 18, 1987).....	31
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)	31
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2(a)(2)	17
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2, comment, n.3 (1987)	16
U.S.S.G. Amendment 709	16
<i>Webster’s Third International Dictionary (1976)</i>	6
